As at December 31, 2017, the Company had designated $271.0 million of its $2.0 billion Term Loan B as

a hedge of its investment in certain U.S. subsidiaries.  As of December 31, 2016, the Company had

designated $50.0 million of its $100.0 million 2017 Term Notes and $21.0 million of foreign exchange sell

contracts as a hedge of its investment in certain U.S. subsidiaries. Foreign exchange gains and losses

arising from the translation of the designated portion of the Term Loan B are recognized in other

comprehensive income to the extent that the hedges are effective and are recognized in the consolidated

statements of earnings to the extent that the hedges are ineffective.

Foreign exchange sensitivity:

The following table presents the effect of the strengthening and weakening of various currencies (all other

variables remaining constant) on the fair valuation of financial instruments as at December 31 and the

corresponding effect on net earnings and other comprehensive income:

   Currency 1 strengthens 10%   Currency 1 weakens 10%
   against currency 2   against currency 2
   Effect on other  Effect on other
  Effect on comprehensive Effect on comprehensive
Currency 1 Currency 2 net earnings income net earnings income

December 31, 2017

U.S. dollar Canadian dollar $ (7.6) $ (6.8) $ 7.6 $ 6.8
British pound Canadian dollar - 0.1 - (0.1)
Euro Canadian dollar (0.4) (0.4) 0.4 0.4
New Zealand
 dollar Canadian dollar - (0.1) - 0.1
Euro U.S. dollar 3.4 (1.4) (3.4) 1.4
Japanese yen U.S. dollar 0.2 - (0.2) -

December 31, 2016

U.S. dollar Canadian dollar $ 0.1 $ (5.4) $ (0.1) $ 5.4
Euro Canadian dollar (0.3) (0.6) 0.3 0.6
Euro U.S. dollar 4.9 (9.8) (4.9) 9.8
Japanese yen U.S. dollar 0.8 (2.5) (0.8) 2.5

137

MAXAR TECHNOLOGIES LTD. (formerly known as MacDonald, Dettwiler and Associates Ltd.)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in millions of United States dollars, except shares, share-based compensation awards, and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

23. Financial instruments and fair value disclosures (continued):

(g) Master netting agreements:

Certain of the Company’s derivative financial assets and liabilities are subject to master netting

arrangements that do not meet the offsetting criteria under IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation